LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD FOR HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND
16 North Main Street, Bel Air, MD 21014

BOARD MEETING MINUTES
August 27, 2025

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

A regular meeting of the Liquor Control Board for Harford County was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chair
Goddard at the Board office. In attendance were Vice Chair Majewski, Commissioners Walters, Sines and
Miller, GM Crabbs, and Board Counsel Finneran.

MINUTES
Motion was made by Commissioner Miller and was seconded to approve minutes from the June 25 meeting;
the vote was unanimous.

Motion was made by Commissioner Miller and was seconded to approve minutes from the July 23 meeting;
Chair Goddard catled for a roll call vote:

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair MajewsKi X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

The July 23 minutes were unanimously approved.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Motion was made by Commissioner Walters and was seconded to approve the accounts payable; the vote
was unanimous.

U.S. Treasurer Withholding 2984.05
State Comptroller Withholding 771.65
ConnectPay Accounting 90.00
Payroll Payroll 7105.14
State Retirement Retirement 589.72
Malissa Roche Maintenance 80.00
Baltimore Sun Media Advertising 47.64
The Shed Mill Maintenance 47.50
Modus Solutions Office 93.41
First Bankcard Office 601.37
First Bankcard Gas & Vehicle 183.86
BG&E Utilities 203.75
Comcast Telephone 298.96
Kelly & Associates Insurance 2390.61
T-Mobile Telephone 150.41
NSF-Check License fee 90.00
Bank Service Charge Office 10.00

PER DIEM LICENSES TO BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD

1) Albert P. Close Foundation - “Close to the Country” Fundraiser - 09/10 B&W

Issued to Tracey Dallahan McLauclin and Wendell Baxter to be held at Stone Ridge Hollow on September
10. Motion was made by Commissioner Walters and was seconded to approve the application; the vote was
unanimous.
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2) Ducks Unlimited - “Sippin for the Ducks” - 09/13 B&W

Issued to Neil Crumbacker and Steven Steinbacher for an event to be held on September 13 at Jerusalem
Mill. Motion was made by Commissioner Miller and was seconded to approve the application; the vote was
unanimous.

3) Susquehanna Flats Chapter of Delta Waterfowl - Annual Banquet - 09/20 B&W

Issued to Robert Goll, Jr., and Jeff Addicks on behalf of Susquehanna Flats Chapter of Delta Waterfow! for
their annual banquet being held on September 20 at the Havre de Grace Community Center. Motion was
made by Commissioner Miller and was seconded to approve the application; the vote was unanimous.

4) Aberdeen Chamber of Commerce - Qktoberfest - 09/20 B&W

Issued to Vicky Horne and Sandy Osborn on behalf of Aberdeen Chamber of Commerce for their Oktoberfest
event being held on September 20 at Aberdeen Festival Park. Motion was made by Vice Chair Majewski and
was seconded to approve the application; the vote was unanimous.

5) St. Margaret Parish - Pork Dinner - 10/04 B&W

Issued to Lisa Hack and Maureen Yantz on behalf of St. Margaret Parish for their pork dinner to be held on
October 4. Motion was made by Commissioner Walters and was seconded to approve the application; the
vote was unanimous.

6) Ladies of St. Ignatius - Crab Feast - 10/05 B&W

Issued to Ginger Barger and Cetta York on behalf of Ladies of St. Ignatius for their crab feast to be held on
October 5 in the parish center. Motion was made by Commissioner Sines and was seconded to approve the
application; the vote was unanimous.

7) Harford County Public Library Foundation — 21st Annual Foundation Gala - 11/01 BWL

Issued to Amber Shrodes and Taylor Carty on behalf of Harford County Public Library Foundation for the
library’s 215t Annual Foundation Gala being held on November 1 at the Abingdon branch. Motion was made
by Commissioner Miller and was seconded to approve the application; the vote was unanimous.

8) Sts. Mary Magdalene & Markella - Mortgage Burning Party — 09/27 BWL

Issued to Peter Karas and Dennis Kougionis on behalf of Sts. Mary Magdalene & Markella Greek Orthodox
Church for their Mortgage Burning Party to be held on September 27. Motion was made by Vice Chair
Majewski and was seconded to approve the application; the vote was unanimous.

9) Coaches for the Community - 13t Annual Craft Beer Festival - 09/13 BWL

Issued to John Stearns and Matt Roseland on behalf of Coaches for the Community for the 13t Annual Craft
Beer Festival being held at Friendship Park on September 13. Motion was made by Commissioner Walters
and was seconded to approve the application; the vote was unanimous.

SHOW CAUSE HEARING

1) Explore Jerky, Inc. T/A Fallston Barrel House

William G. Grose, President/Treasurer, Wyatt G. Mackie, Vice President/Secretary, Explore Jerky, Inc. T/A
Fallston Barrel House, 2403 Belair Road, Fallston, appeared along with their counsel Anthony J. DiPaula and
Carolyn W. Evans, DiPaula Law, in connection with violations occurring between July 11, 2025, and July 19,
2025, and are as follows:

Charge 1) Failure to contract to provide both food and alcoholic beverages for a catered event in
violation of Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis Article, Section 22-1201(f) and Board
Rule 5:06(d)(1).

Charge 2) Failure to cooperate with all representatives of any governmental agencies; including, but
not limited to, the Board, the Harford County Health Department, the State Fire Marshal’s Office,
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Harford County Government, and any municipal governments; whenever such persons are engaged
in official business, in violation of Board Rule 3:02.

Charge 3) Failure to comply with Alcohol Awareness certification requirement, in violation of Md. Code
Ann., Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis Article, Sections 4-505(f) and 22-1903 and Board Rule 3:14

(a)(c)-

Charge 4) Every license holder or applicant (other than clubs) shall be the actual owner and operator
of the business conducted on the licensed premises, in violation of Board Rule 3:01(a).

The identity of any person (not a license holder) with any financial interest in the business which
holds that license must be disclosed to the Board in writing, in violation of Board Rule 3:01(b).

Charge 5) Failure of a License Holder to keep complete and accurate books of account of daily
receipts, expenditures, and invoices in the form that the Board requires; and procure vouchers or
purchase slips for all alcoholic beverages, food, and other items bought for sale (“Records”), in
violation of Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis Article, Section 22-1904 and Board
Rule 3:06.

Charge 6) An applicant or license holder may not make any false statements in any application or
associated documents; or in any written or oral statement to the Board or its representatives, in
violation of Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis Article, Sections 6-330; 4-210; and 4-
606 and Board Rule 4:20 (a) and (b){(1)(2)(i)ii)(iii).

Charge 7) A license holder may store or keep alcoholic beverages only:
(1) On the premises covered by the license; or
(2) At a public warehouse, government-controlled warehouse, or individual
warehouse for which a permit has been issued by the State of Maryland (per AB § 2-
113 - Individual Storage Permit), in violation of Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages
and Cannabis Article, Section 4-502 and Board Rule 4:26.

In response to a summons or subpoena duces tecum, the following witnesses testified:
Aaron Milliman, owner RockSalt Grille, with counsel David F. Mister
Corey Makowy, former employee at RockSalt Grille, with counsel Abraham L. Hurdle
Melvin Braun, North Bay Marina property owner, in proper person

Following extensive testimony from Chief Inspector Daniel Buchler, the License Holders and the above
named witnesses, motion was made by Commissioner Sines and was seconded by Commissioner Miller to
convene to executive session pursuant to General Provisions Article § 3-305 (7) to consuit with counsel to
obtain legal advice; the vote was unanimous.

Motion was made by Commissioner Sines and was seconded by Commissioner Miller to come out of
executive session and return to open session; the vote was unanimous.

Subsequent to the executive session and the hearing, the Board considered all the evidence presented.
Based upon the statement of facts (i.e., the written report of Chief Inspector Daniel Buchler), as well as
applicable License Holder’s and witnesses’ testimony, the Board made the following findings in connection
with License Holders’ Motion to Reconsider and Reopen the HCLCB Hearing of July 23, 2025, to Allow
Additional Evidence and for Stay of Suspension and Fine:
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On Charge 1,
Failure to contract to provide both food and alcoholic beverages for a catered event in violation of
Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis Article, Section 22-1201(f) and Board Rule
5:06(d)(1)

Chair Goddard advised that the Board will revise and vacate the charge and fine.

On Charge 2,
Failure to cooperate with all representatives of any governmental agencies; including, but not limited
to, the Board, the Harford County Health Department, the State Fire Marshal’s Office, Harford County
Government, and any municipal governments; whenever such persons are engaged in official
business, in violation of Board Rule 3:02

Chair Goddard advised that the Board will not vacate the charge; the $2000 fine remains due.

On Charge 3,
Failure to comply with Alcohol Awareness certification requirement, in violation of Md. Code Ann.,
Alcoholic Beverages Article, Sections 4-505(f) and 22-1903 and Board Rule 3:14 (a)(c)

Chair Goddard advised that the Board will revise and vacate both the fine and the finding.

On Charge 4,
Every license holder or applicant (other than clubs) shall be the actual owner and operator of the
business conducted on the licensed premises, in violation of Board Rule 3:01(a).
The identity of any person (not a license holder) with any financial interest in the business which
holds that license must be disclosed to the Board in writing, in violation of Board Rule 3:01(b)
Chair Goddard advised that the Board will revise and vacate the fine and the finding.

On Charge 5,
License holder did not keep complete and accurate books of account of daily receipts, expenditures,
and invoices in the form that the Board requires; and procure vouchers or purchase slips for all
alcoholic beverages, food, and other items bought for sale (“Records”), in violation of Md. Code Ann.,
Alcoholic Beverages Article, Section 22-1904 and Board Rule 3:06.

Chair Goddard advised that the Board will revise and vacate the fine and finding.

On Charge 6,
An applicant or license holder may not make any false statements in any application or associated
documents; or in any written or oral statement to the Board or its representatives, in violation of Md.
Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages Article, Sections 6-330; 4-210; and 4-606 and Board Rule 4:20 (a)
and (b)(1)(2)(i)(ii)(iii)

Chair Goddard advised that the charge and fine will not be vacated; the $2000 fine remains due.

On Charge 7,
No license holder shall directly or indirectly commit or allow the commission on the licensed premises
of any act which is:
(1) Contrary to any applicable federal, state, or local, statute, law, or ordinance; or
(2) Against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet, or morals, in violation of
Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages Article, Section 4-604 and Board Rule 4:25
Chair Goddard advised that the Board found no violation at the July 23 hearing and that decision stands.

On Charge 8,
A license holder may store or keep alcoholic beverages only:
(1) On the premises covered by the license; or
(2) At a public warehouse, government-controlled warehouse, or individual
warehouse for which a permit has been issued by the State of Maryland (per AB § 2-
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113 - Individual Storage Permit), in violation of Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages
Article, Section 4-502 and Board Rule 4:26
Chair Goddard advised that the Board will revise and vacate the findings and fines.

Chair Goddard called for a roll call vote to adopt and approve his decisions with regard to the License Holder's
Motion to Vacate:

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

License Holder's Motion to Vacate was unanimously approved, therefore, there is a total of $4,000 in fines
due.

The Board made the following findings in connection with the violations for July 11, 12, and 13, 2025:

On Charge 1, failure to contract to provide both food and alcoholic beverages for a catered event in violation
of Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages Article, Section 22-1201(f) and Board Rule 5:06(d)(1), motion was
made by Vice Chair Majewski and was seconded to not sustain the violation; roll call vote was taken and the
vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair MajewskKi X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

On Charge 2, failure to cooperate with all representatives of any governmental agencies; including, but not
limited to, the Board, the Harford County Health Department, the State Fire Marshal’s Office, Harford County
Government, and any municipal governments; whenever such persons are engaged in official business, in
violation of Board Rule 3:02, motion was made by Vice Chair Majewski and was seconded to find the License
Holder in violation; roll call vote was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

Motion was made by Commissioner Sines and was seconded to fine the License Holders $2,000.00 on
Charge 2; roll call vote was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Nay

Commissioner Miller
Vice Chair Majewski
Commissioner Sines
Commissioner Walters
Chair Goddard

><><><><><%
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On Charge 3, failure to comply with Alcohol Awareness certification requirement, in violation of Md. Code
Ann., Alcoholic Beverages Article, Sections 4-505(f) and 22-1903 and Board Rule 3:14 (a)(c), motion was
made by Vice Chair Majewski and was seconded to find License Holder not in violation on Charge 3. Roll call
vote was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

On Charge 4, every license holder or applicant (other than clubs) shall be the actual owner and operator of
the business conducted on the licensed premises, in violation of Board Rule 3:01(a) and the identity of any
person (not a license holder) with any financial interest in the business which holds that license must be
disclosed to the Board in writing, in violation of Board Rule 3:01(b), motion was made by Vice Chair Majewski
and was seconded to find License Holder in violation. Roll call vote was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

Motion was made by Commissioner Sines and was seconded to fine the License Holders $2,000.00 on
Charge 4, roll call vote was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

On Charge 5, license holder did not keep complete and accurate books of account of daily receipts,
expenditures, and invoices in the form that the Board requires; and procure vouchers or purchase slips for
all alcoholic beverages, food, and other items bought for sale (“Records”), in violation of Md. Code Ann.,
Alcoholic Beverages Article, Section 22-1904 and Board Rule 3:06, motion was made by Vice Chair Majewski
and was seconded to find License Holders not in violation of Charge 5. Roll call vote was taken and the vote
was unanimous.

ye Nay

Commissioner Miller
Vice Chair Majewski
Commissioner Sines
Commissioner Walters
Chair Goddard

XIX|X|X|Xx|>

On Charge 7, a license holder may store or keep alcoholic beverages only:
(1) On the premises covered by the license; or
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(2) At a public warehouse, government-controlled warehouse, or individual warehouse for which a
permit has been issued by the State of Maryland (per AB § 2-113 - Individual Storage Permit),
in violation of Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages Article, Section 4-502 and Board Rule 4:26, motion was
made by Vice Chair Majewski and was seconded to find License Holders in violation of Charge 7; roll call vote
was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

Motion was made by Commissioner Sines and was seconded to impose a penalty of $1,000.00; roll call vote
was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

On Charge 6, an applicant or license holder may not make any false statements in any application or
associated documents; or in any written or oral statement to the Board or its representatives, in violation of
Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages Article, Sections 6-330; 4-210; and 4-606 and Board Rule 4:19 (a) and
(b)(L)(2)(i)(ii)iii), motion was made by Vice Chair Majewski and was seconded to find License Holders in
violation of Charge 6; roll call vote was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

Motion was made by Commissioner Sines and was seconded to impose a fine of $2,000.00 and a 90-day
suspension with an abatement of 45 days under the condition of no alcohol violations for 12 months with
the suspension to begin on August 31, 2025. Roll call vote was taken and the vote was unanimous. The
license is to be turned in at the HCLCB office on August 31 between 9:00 a.m. and 9:15 a.m.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

There is $7000.00 in fines due for the violations that occurred on July 11, 12, and 13, 2025, and $4000.00
in fines due for the violations that occurred on July 5, 2025, for a total due of $11,000.00.
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PUBLIC COMMENT

Carolyn W. Evans, counsel for Explore Jerky, Inc., advised that license holder will file a Petition to Review on
the second decision and it is within the Liquor Board’s purview to grant a stay pending a decision on the
Petition for Judicial Review and would respectfully request that the Board stay any suspension of the license
pending the outcome of the judicial review. Chair Goddard responded that in order to seek a stay, a petition
for judicial review must be filed and that he will not grant a stay on the suspension. Chair Goddard requested
a motion on license holder's request to stay the imposition of the violation. Motion was made by Vice Chair
Majewski and was seconded to deny the license holder’s request to stay the 45 day suspension. Roll call
vote was taken and the vote was unanimous.

Aye Nay
Commissioner Miller X
Vice Chair Majewski X
Commissioner Sines X
Commissioner Walters X
Chair Goddard X

STAFF REPORT / BOARD COMMENT
Chair Goddard will confirm with County administration that the salary increase portion of the Board’s budget
has been approved.

There being no further business to discuss, motion was made by Commissioner Miller and was seconded to
adjourn the meeting; vote was unanimous.

—

Wayn%(}oﬂﬁard, Chair

Mary Spo'?re, Secretary




